

Gilpin County Board of Health

Meeting Agenda: March 7th, 2024 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Meeting open to public: Join Here Online

Mission

The mission of Gilpin County Public Health is to promote, protect, and improve the health and wellbeing of all Gilpin County community members and of the environment in which they live.

Vision

Gilpin County Public Health will work in collaboration with fellow public health agencies and professional organizations to provide residents with the best health programs, resources and information available. The goal of Gilpin County Public Health is to help our community achieve the highest possible standard of wellbeing. We strongly believe that health is a fundamental human right. We serve to promote and protect the quality of life for all Gilpin County residents, and to maintain the environment that we all share.

- 1) Meeting Call to Order
- 2) Consent Agenda
 - a. Changes to the Agenda and Acceptance of the Agenda
 - b. Approval of Board of Health Meeting Minutes from October 12, 2023, Meeting
- 3) Public Comment- Limited to 3 minutes per person
 - a. Residents are asked to state their name and address prior to their comment.
- 4) New Business
 - a. Introduction: Dr. Mark Johnson, Medical Director
 - **b.** Public Health Advisory Board updates
 - i. RESOLUTION
 - c. Public Health Outreach to the community
 - i. Prescribed Burns
 - ii. Radon (update)
 - iii. Blood lead testing
 - d. Narcan and Fentanyl test strips
 - i. Distribution
 - ii. Training
 - iii. Good Samaritan Law
 - e. OWTS
 - i. Higher-level treatment maintenance contracts
 - ii. Outreach to residents
 - f. Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP)
 - i. Disaster Recovery Training- March 20-21
 - ii. Distribution Plan Table-top Exercise (TTX) April 22
 - g. Board of Health Trainings for 2024
 - i. Updated trainings
 - ii. Scheduling
- 5) Old Business
 - a. Community Health Improvement Plan 2024-2028:
 - i. Review of additions
 - ii. Review updated priorities, objectives and strategies
 - iii. RESOLUTION
 - b. The Healthy Kids Colorado Survey
 - i. Completed on January 18, 2024, for 7th through 12th graders at the Gilpin School
- 6) Adjournment